

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Tom Nolan, Chairman Cheryl Brinkman, Vice-Chairman Joél Ramos, Director Gwyneth Borden, Director

Malcolm Heinicke, Director Cristina Rubke. Director

Edward D. Reiskin, Director of Transportation

October 23, 2015

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board **Board of Supervisors** 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Master License Agreements for outdoor distributed antenna system on transit poles

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

Attached are an original and two copies of a proposed resolution approving Master License Agreements between the City and County of San Francisco and Extenet Systems (California), LLC, GTE Mobilnet of California, LP, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, and Mobilitie Investments III, LLC, and the form Master License Agreement, for outdoor distributed antenna system pole installation on San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) transit poles. We respectfully request that this item be scheduled for the first appropriate committee hearing.

The following are accompanying documents:

- Briefing letter
- SFEC forms for the Mayor and Board of Supervisors
- Master License Agreements: Extenet Systems (California), LLC, GTE Mobilnet of California, LP, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, and Mobilitie Investments III, LLC
- Form Master License Agreement
- Environmental review letter
- MTAB Resolution 14-121 approved on July 15, 2014
- MTAB Resolution pending approval on November 3, 2015 meeting. A copy of the signed MTAB Resolution will be provided after the meeting.

SFMTA's Local Government Affairs Liaison, Janet Martinsen, is available at 701.4693 or janet.martinsen@sfmta.com to answer any questions you may have about the submission.

Sincerely,

Edward D. Reiskin **Director of Transportation**